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John JENNINGS (1792-1874)
1 John JENNINGS (1792-1874).

Born 1792, Knowle, Birmingham, Warwickshire.1,2,3 Marr Mary GODFREY 2 May 1813, Edgbaston, Warwickshire.4,5 St
Bartholomew. Witnesses were Catherine Jennings (her mark), and John Cashmore. Census 6 Jun 1841, St Thomas,
Birmingham.6 Inge Street. Occup 6 Jun 1841, Brass Founder, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Census 30 Mar 1851, St Martin,
Birmingham.1 11 Court 6 House, Bromsgrove Street. Occup 30 Mar 1851, Brass Founder, St Martin, Birmingham.1 Occup
Apr 1855, Brass Founder.7 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham, Warwickshire.2 35 Horse Fair. Also present was William
Godfrey, age 70. Occup 7 Apr 1861, Brass Founder, Birmingham, Warwickshire.2 Census 2 Apr 1871, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.8 35 Horse Fair. Died 1874, Atherstone, Warwickshire.9

Sp. Mary GODFREY (bef1790-1869), dau. of Thomas GODFREY (1760?- ) and Sarah WRITTLE ( -
1838).
Born bef 3 Jul 1790, St Martin, Birmingham.10 Christened 3 Jul 1790, St Martin, Birmingham.10 Census 6 Jun 1841, St
Thomas, Birmingham.6 Inge Street. Census 30 Mar 1851, St Martin, Birmingham.1 11 Court 6 House, Bromsgrove Street.
Died 1869, Birmingham, Warwickshire.11

1.1 Sarah JENNINGS (1813-1871).
Born 20 Jul 1813, Birmingham, Warwickshire.12,13 Ian Stewart thought she was born in 1813. Christened
13 Feb 1815, Birmingham, Warwickshire.13 St Martin. Census 6 Jun 1841, St Thomas, Birmingham.6
Inge Street. Occup 6 Jun 1841, Umbrella Maker, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Census 30 Mar 1851, St
Martin, Birmingham.1 11 Court 6 House, Bromsgrove Street. Occup 30 Mar 1851, Umbrella Maker, St
Martin, Birmingham.1 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham, Warwickshire.2 35 Horse Fair. Occup 7 Apr
1861, Umbrella Maker, Birmingham, Warwickshire.2 Census 2 Apr 1871, Birmingham, Warwickshire.8
35 Horse Fair. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Umbrella Maker, Birmingham, Warwickshire.8 Died 1871,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.14

1.2 Hannah JENNINGS (1816- ).
Born 30 Sep 1816.15 Ian Stewart thought she was born in 1816. Christened 30 Dec 1818, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.15 St Martin. Census 6 Jun 1841, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Inge Street. Occup 6 Jun
1841, Dress Maker, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Marr William NICHOLLS 1843, Aston Near Birmingham,
Warwickshire.16

Not found in 1851 or 1861 census.
Sp. William NICHOLLS ( - ).

Not found in 1851 or 1861 census.
1.2.1 Emma NICHOLLS (1847- ).

Born 1847, Birmingham, Warwickshire.1,17 Census 30 Mar 1851, St Martin,
Birmingham.1 11 Court 6 House, Bromsgrove Street. With her grandparents, John &
Mary Jennings.
Not found in 1861 census.

1.2.2 Sarah NICHOLLS (1852- ).
Born 1852, Birmingham, Warwickshire.8,18 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.2 35 Horse Fair. Census 2 Apr 1871, Birmingham, Warwickshire.8 35
Horse Fair. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Spectacle Glazer.19

Not identified in 1881 census.
1.3 James JENNINGS (1820- ).

Born 16 Jun 1820, Birmingham, Warwickshire.20,21 Christened 28 Jan 1822, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.20 St Martin. Census 6 Jun 1841, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Inge Street. Occup 6 Jun
1841, Spectacle Maker, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Marr Elizabeth GODFREY 1842, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.22 Census 7 Apr 1861, Aston Near Birmingham, Warwickshire.21 109 Bradford Street.
Occup 7 Apr 1861, Malster & Spectacle Maker, Aston Near Birmingham, Warwickshire.21

Not identified in 1871 census; there are several records of death for James Jennings in the Birmingham
area between 1861 and 1871.

Sp. Elizabeth GODFREY (1810?- ).
Born 1810 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.21 Census 7 Apr 1861, Aston Near Birmingham,
Warwickshire.21

Not found in 1871 census.
1.3.1 James JENNINGS (1842- ).

Born 1842, Aston, Birmingham, Warwickshire.23,24 Census 7 Apr 1861, Aston Near
Birmingham, Warwickshire.21 109 Bradford Street. Occup 7 Apr 1861, Pupil Teacher,
Aston Near Birmingham, Warwickshire.21

Not identified in 1871 census.
1.3.2 John Godfrey JENNINGS (1849- ).

Born 1849, Birmingham, Warwickshire.23,25 Census 7 Apr 1861, Aston Near
Birmingham, Warwickshire.23 109 Bradford Street. Listed as John G Jennings.
Not identified in 1871 census.

1 Produced by Family Historian



Descendant Outline 29 Nov 2011

1.4 Thomas Godfrey JENNINGS26 (1824-1871).
Born 19 Jan 1824, Birmingham, Warwickshire.1,26,27 Christened 9 Jun 1828, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.28 St Martin. Census 6 Jun 1841, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Inge Street. Name recorded as
Thomas Jennings. Occup 6 Jun 1841, Apprentice, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Census 30 Mar 1851, St
Martin, Birmingham.1 11 Court 6 House, Bromsgrove Street. Name recorded as Thomas Jennings.
Occup 30 Mar 1851, Spectacle Maker, St Martin, Birmingham.1 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.2 35 Horse Fair. Occup 7 Apr 1861, Shoe Lace Maker, Birmingham, Warwickshire.2
Census 2 Apr 1871, Birmingham, Warwickshire.8 35 Horse Fair. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Spectacle Maker,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.8 Died 1871, Birmingham, Warwickshire.29

1.5 John JENNINGS (1826-1900).
Born 12 Jan 1826, Birmingham, Warwickshire.26,28,30 Christened 9 Jun 1828, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.28 St Martin. Census 6 Jun 1841, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Inge Street. Occup 6 Jun
1841, Apprentice, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Marr Ellen GREGORY 1847, Birmingham, Warwickshire.31

Census 30 Mar 1851, St Thomas, Birmingham.30 13 Bell Barn Road. Also present was Susan Gregory,
age 24, born in Sheffield, Yorkshire, described as "sister"; should this be "sister-in-law"? Occup 30 Mar
1851, Master Spectacle Maker, St Thomas, Birmingham.30 Marr Martha SKINNER 8 Aug 1858,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.32,33 All Saints. Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham, Warwickshire.34 13 Bell
Barn Road. Occup 7 Apr 1861, Master Spectacle Maker, Birmingham, Warwickshire.34 Census 2 Apr
1871, Harborne, Worcestershire.35 Greenfield Road. Also present was Sarah A Hoskins, age 32, born in
Birmingham, described as "Sister-in-Law". Occup 2 Apr 1871, Optician, Harborne, Worcestershire.35

Census 3 Apr 1881, Harborne, Worcestershire.36 The Hollies, Greenfield Road. Occup 3 Apr 1881,
Optician, Harborne, Worcestershire.36 Census 5 Apr 1891, Harborne, Worcestershire.37 61 Greenfields
Road. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Optician, Harborne, Worcestershire.37 Died 1900, Aston Near Birmingham,
Warwickshire.38

Sp. Ellen GREGORY (1823-1853).
Born 1823, Birmingham, Warwickshire.30 Census 30 Mar 1851, St Thomas, Birmingham.30 13 Bell Barn
Road. Died 1853, Aston Near Birmingham, Warwickshire.39

The BMD Index contains a number of entries for the death of Ellen Jennings between 1851 and 1861. The
1853 entry is the only one between the dates of the 1851 census and that of John's marriage to Martha
Skinner.

Sp. Martha SKINNER (1835?-1911).
Born 1835 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.34 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham, Warwickshire.34 13
Bell Barn Road. Census 2 Apr 1871, Harborne, Worcestershire.35 Greenfield Road. Census 3 Apr 1881,
Harborne, Worcestershire.36 The Hollies, Greenfield Road. Census 5 Apr 1891, Harborne,
Worcestershire.37 61 Greenfields Road. Census 31 Mar 1901, Harborne, Worcestershire.40 Holly Holme,
St Mary Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Living on means, Harborne, Worcestershire.40 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Harborne, Worcestershire.41 85 Greenfield Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Living on means, Harborne,
Worcestershire.41 Died 1911, Kings Norton, Birmingham, Worcestershire.42

1.5.1 Ellen JENNINGS (1861?- ).
Born Jan 1861 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.34,43 There are two possible entries in
the BMD Index for Ellen Jennings born in 1861; March qtr 1861 in Birmingham (ref:
Vol 6d; page 51) or  June qtr 1861 (ref: Vol 6d; page 16) she appears in the 1861 census
when her age was stated to be "months", suggesting the earlier registration is the one
which applies, Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham, Warwickshire.34 13 Bell Barn Road.
Census 2 Apr 1871, Harborne, Worcestershire.35 Greenfield Road. Census 3 Apr 1881,
Harborne, Worcestershire.36 The Hollies, Greenfield Road.

1.5.2 Sarah Ann JENNINGS (1862?- ).
Born 1862 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.35 There are two entries in the BMD Index
for the birth of Sarah Ann Jennings in Birmingham in 1863 (i) (ref: Mar qtr; Vol 6d;
page 47) & (ii) (ref: Dec qtr; Vol 6d; page129). Census 2 Apr 1871, Harborne,
Worcestershire.35 Greenfield Road. Census 3 Apr 1881, Harborne, Worcestershire.36

The Hollies, Greenfield Road.
Not found in 1891 census.

1.5.3 Jessie JENNINGS (1864- ).
Born 1864, Kings Norton, Birmingham, Worcestershire.35,44 Census 2 Apr 1871,
Harborne, Worcestershire.35 Greenfield Road. Census 5 Apr 1891, Harborne,
Worcestershire.37 61 Greenfields Road. Census 31 Mar 1901, Harborne,
Worcestershire.40 Holly Holme, St Mary Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Living on means,
Harborne, Worcestershire.40 Census 2 Apr 1911, Harborne, Worcestershire.41 85
Greenfield Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Living on means, Harborne, Worcestershire.41

Birth registration not identified in BMD Index.
1.5.4 Alice JENNINGS (1867?- ).

Born 1867 (cal), Harborne, Worcestershire.35,45 Census 2 Apr 1871, Harborne,
Worcestershire.35 Greenfield Road. Census 3 Apr 1881, Harborne, Worcestershire.36

The Hollies, Greenfield Road. Census 5 Apr 1891, Harborne, Worcestershire.37 61
Greenfields Road.
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Not found in 1901 census.
1.5.5 Gertrude JENNINGS (1870?-1871?).

Born May 1870 (cal), Harborne, Staffordshire.35 Census 2 Apr 1871, Harborne,
Worcestershire.35 Greenfield Road. Died 1871 (app), Kings Norton, Birmingham,
Worcestershire.46

1.5.6 Ethel Godfrey JENNINGS (1876- ).
Born 1876, Harborne, Worcestershire.47,48 Census 3 Apr 1881, Harborne,
Worcestershire.36 The Hollies, Greenfield Road. Census 5 Apr 1891, Harborne,
Worcestershire.37 61 Greenfields Road. Census 31 Mar 1901, Harborne,
Worcestershire.49 Holly Holme, St Mary Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Living on means,
Harborne, Worcestershire.49 Census 2 Apr 1911, Harborne, Worcestershire.41 85
Greenfield Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Living on means, Harborne, Worcestershire.41

1.6 Samuel JENNINGS (1828-1831).
Born 18 May 1828.26,28 Christened 9 Jun 1828, Birmingham, Warwickshire.28 St  Martin. Died 9 Jun
1831.50

1.7 George JENNINGS (1830-1872).
Born 5 Sep 1830, St Martin's, Birmingham.51 Christened 28 Dec 1831, Birmingham, Warwickshire.51 St
Martin. Census 6 Jun 1841, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Inge Street. Census 30 Mar 1851, Islington,
Middlesex.52 24 Gordon Terrace. Occup 30 Mar 1851, Railway Clerk.52 Occup Apr 1855, Railway
Clerk.53,54 Marr Mary KIRBY 7 Apr 1855, Tower Hamlets, Middlesex.54,55 St Mary Stratford Bow.
Witnesses were Thomas Kirby & Sarah Jennings. Census 7 Apr 1861, Aston, Birmingham.56 159
Vauxhall Road. Occup 7 Apr 1861, Clerk, Aston, Birmingham.56 Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington St
Clement, Finsbury, London`.57 39 Offord Road. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Clerk, Islington St Clement,
Finsbury, London`.57 Died 2 Jan 1872, Harborne, Staffordshire.58 Greenfields Road. Cause: Pleuro
Pneumonia.  John Jennings present at death.

Sp. Mary KIRBY (1829-1910), dau. of Thomas KIRBY (1797-1832) and Mary WHITTON
(bef1796- ).
Born 16 Sep 1829, Whitby, Yorkshire.59 Christened 18 Oct 1829, Whitby, Yorkshire.60 Census 6 Jun
1841, Ruswarp, Whitby, Yorkshire.61 Poplar Row. Census 30 Mar 1851, Whitby, Yorkshire.62 Scate
Lane. Census 7 Apr 1861, Islington, London`.63 21a Offord Road. Also present was Thomas Kirby, aged
6, Born in Whitby, Yorkshire, described as "nephew". Occup 7 Apr 1861, Railway Guard's Wife,
Islington, London`.63 Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington St Clement, Finsbury, London`.57 39 Offord Road.
Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.64 59 Offord Road. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Lodge Housekeeper,
Islington, Middlesex.64 Census 5 Apr 1891, Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.65 Bell Vue, Warren
Road. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Living on own means, Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.65 Census 31
Mar 1901, Islington, London.66 16 Plimsoll Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Living on own means, Islington,
London.66 Died 8 Jun 1910, Stroud Green, Middlesex.67 18 Florence Road. Cause: Cardiac Disease.
Daughter M E Jennings present at death.
Not found in 1891 census.

1.7.1 Mary Elizabeth JENNINGS (1856-1930).
Born 7 Jun 1856, Islington, Middlesex.63 Census 7 Apr 1861, Islington, London`.63 21a
Offord Road. Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington St Clement, Finsbury, London`.57 39 Offord
Road. Census 5 Apr 1891, Islington, London`.68 59 Offord Road. Occup 5 Apr 1891,
Dressmaker, Islington, London`.68 Census 2 Apr 1911, Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent,
England.69 16 Ethronvi Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Dressmaker, Bexley Heath, Dartford,
Kent, England.69 Industry or service with which worker is connected: Clothing
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 3 May 1930.

1.7.2 Ursula JENNINGS (1858-1947).
Born 8 May 1858, Islington, London`.56,59,70 Census 7 Apr 1861, Aston, Birmingham.56

159 Vauxhall Road. Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington St Clement, Finsbury, London`.57 39
Offord Road. Marr Francis A ADAMS 1879. Census 5 Apr 1891, Bexley Heath,
Dartford, Kent, England.65 Bell Vue, Warren Road. Census 2 Apr 1911, Bexley Heath,
Dartford, Kent, England.69 16 Ethronvi Road. Died 24 Jun 1947.59

Sp. Francis A ADAMS (1854-1940).
Born 31 Aug 1854, Poplar, London.59,71,72 Census 5 Apr 1891, Bexley Heath, Dartford,
Kent, England.65 Bell Vue, Warren Road. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Mercantile Clerk, Bexley
Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.65 Employer/Employed/Neither Employer nor
Employed: Employed. Census 2 Apr 1911, Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.69

16 Ethronvi Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Chief Clerk, Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent,
England.69 Industry or service with which worker is connected: Gas Coy
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 6 Jan 1940.59

1.7.2.1 Francis George Clifford ADAMS (1880-1892).
Born 1880, Stoke Newington, London, England.65,73 Census 5 Apr
1891, Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.65 Bell Vue, Warren
Road. Listed as Clifford Adams. Died 1892, Strand, London,
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Middlesex.74

1.7.2.2 John Henry ADAMS (1882-1919).
Born 30 Mar 1882, Stoke Newington, London, England.59,65,75 Census
5 Apr 1891, Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.65 Bell Vue,
Warren Road. Listed as John Adams. Marr Jessie GEDDES 1908,
Dartford, Kent.76 Census 2 Apr 1911, St Pancras, Middlesex,
England.77 100 Little Albany Street NW. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Painter's
Labourer, St Pancras, Middlesex, England.77 Industry or service with
which worker is connected: Building
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Died 1919.59 Death registration not identified in BMD Index.

Sp. Jessie GEDDES (1879-1943?).
Born 24 Jul 1879, Middlesex, England.78 Birth registration not
identified in BMD Index. Census 2 Apr 1911, St Pancras, Middlesex,
England.77 100 Little Albany Street NW. If her birth was in 1879 she
understated her age by five years. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Labellor, St
Pancras, Middlesex, England.77 Industry or service with which worker
is connected: Jam Manufacture
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Died 1943 (app). Death registration not identified in BMD Index.

1.7.2.3 Edward Stanley ADAMS (1885-1943?).
Born 1885, Hackney, Middlesex, England.79 Died 1943 (app).59

Death registration not identified in BMD Index. There is a death
registration for an infant of this name in Hackney in 1886 (ref: Jun Qtr
1886, Hackney, Vol 1b; page 245).

1.7.2.4 Leonard ADAMS (1888-1971).
Born 5 Mar 1888, Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.59,65,80

Census 5 Apr 1891, Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.65 Bell
Vue, Warren Road. Census 2 Apr 1911, Bexley Heath, Dartford,
Kent, England.69 16 Ethronvi Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Articled
Clerk (Accountant), Bexley Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.69

Industry or service with which worker is connected: Accountants
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Marr Constance PEPPERCORN 1915, Lewisham, London.81 Died
1971.59

Death Registration not identified in BMD Index.
Sp. Constance PEPPERCORN (1884?-1954?).

Born 1884 (app), Greenwich, Kent, London.59,82 Died 1954 (app).59

Death Registration not identified in BMD Index.
1.7.2.5 Eleanor Ursula ADAMS (1901-1993).

Born 2 Apr 1901, Dartford, Kent.59,83 Census 2 Apr 1911, Bexley
Heath, Dartford, Kent, England.69 16 Ethronvi Road. Marr Percy
Albert HORTON 1950, Bridge, Kent.84 Died 28 Sep 1993,
Canterbury, Kent.59,85

Sp. Percy Albert HORTON (1879-1954).
Born 1879, St Saviour, Southwark, Surrey.86 This birth registration
fits Percy's age at death and the area is probable. Died 1954, Bridge,
Kent.87

1.7.3 George William JENNINGS (1860-1861).
Born 15 Sep 1860, Islington, Middlesex.63 Census 7 Apr 1861, Islington, London`.63

21a Offord Road. Died 8 Nov 1861.
1.7.4 Sarah Anne JENNINGS (1862-1946).

Born 4 Sep 1862, Islington, London`.57,59,88 Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington St Clement,
Finsbury, London`.57 39 Offord Road. Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.64 59
Offord Road. Census 5 Apr 1891, Islington, London`.68 59 Offord Road. Occup 5 Apr
1891, Trimming Maker, Islington, London`.68 Census 31 Mar 1901, Islington,
London.66 16 Plimsoll Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Clerk Typist, Islington, London.66

Employer, Worker or Own account: Worker. Census 2 Apr 1911, Bexley Heath,
Dartford, Kent, England.69 16 Ethronvi Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Typist,, Yost
Typewriter Coy.69 Died 8 Sep 1946.59

1.7.5 Gloriana Pratt JENNINGS (1864-1864).
Born 3 May 1864. Died 8 Jul 1864.

1.7.6 Alice Beatrice JENNINGS (1865-1952).
Born 20 Jun 1865, Barnsbury, Islington.89 39 Offord Road. Census 2 Apr 1871,
Islington St Clement, Finsbury, London`.57 39 Offord Road. Census 3 Apr 1881,
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Islington, Middlesex.64 59 Offord Road. Census 5 Apr 1891, Islington, London`.68 59
Offord Road. Immigrated Oct 1891, to Adelaide, South Australia from London,
England. Alice Beatrice Jennings travelled from London to Adelaide as a passenger in
the Orient Line steamship "ORIZABA". Marr William Henry POPE 9 Nov 1891,
Adelaide, South Australia.90 Wright Street, Adelaide. Married at residence of George
Smith
Witnesses were Alfred Herbert Smith & Minnie May Smith. Died 23 Sep 1952,
Adelaide, South Australia.

Sp. William Henry POPE (1854-1945), son of William Travers POPE (1824-
1880) and Helena Lodi MAGUIRE (1825-1859).
Born 24 Feb 1854, St Luke's, London.91 44 Chiswell Street. Census 1861,
StMarylebone, London, England.92 St Marylebone Parochial Schools. Census 1871,
Hackney, Middlesex, England.93 42 Hertford Road. Listed as William H Travers.
Census 1871, Islington, London.94 2 Hargrave Place. Staying with aunt and uncle,
Catharine and Henry Maguire. Census 1881, London, England.95 103 Milton Road.
Immigrated 17 Nov 1883, to Adelaide, South Australia from London, England.
According to research by John Pope, his grandfather William Henry Pope made two
voyages aboard the sailing ship Harbinger, arriving in Adelaide on the 18th November
1882 after a voyage of 84 days and again on 17th November 1883 after a voyage of 83
days. This information was found in incomplete records held by the SA Maritime
Museum. Passenger lists for these voyages have not been located in either South
Australia or the United Kingdom. The South Australian newspaper "Observer" reported
on the number of passengers disembarking in Adelaide on each of these voyages but
listed the names of only those travelling in the saloon class accommodation. Occup
1891, Employee in tobacco factory.96 Occup 1895, Accountant.97 Official appointment
Jun 1926, Berri, South Australia.98 Elected to position of Auditor for Berri District
Council; in July 1928 he was elected unopposed to the same position. Died 12 Apr
1945, Adelaide, South Australia. The following obituary appeared in an Adelaide
newspaper: -
Mr. William Henry Pope. 92, of Colonel Light Gardens, who died recently, had lived n
South Australia for more than 61 years, having sailed from London in the barque
Harbinger, in 1883. He was for many years accountant at Dixon’s (late the B. & A.
Tobacco Company’s) factory at Light square. In 1913 he entered into private practice in
Adelaide and later at Berri. He was keenly interested in public affairs, and was a member
of the Single Tax League, and, for a time, president.
He was a member of the Congregational Church, and a lay preacher of the Methodist
Church. He is survived by his widow, three sons (Messrs. H. G. and E. W. Pope, of the
Water Supply Dept., and D. E. Pope, of the Lands Dept.): two daughters (Mesdames J.
D. Williams, of Reade Park. and K. Polkinghorne. of Pt. Augusta), and 12
grandchildren.

1.7.6.1 Hugh Gilmore POPE (1893-1983).
Born 19 Apr 1893. War Service frm 19 Sep 1917 to 1 Feb 1920,
Australia, England and France.99 Hugh Gilmore Pope enlisted as a
Private in the AIF in Adelaide, SA on 19 September 1917 and in
February 1918 he was appointed to Div Signal Coy at Broadmeadows
Camp. On 28 February 1918 he embarked in the Transport Ship A71
Nestor from Melbourne, disembarking in Liverpool on 20 April 1918.
Shortly after arrival in England he was posted to the Signals Section of
the Engineers Training School at Clifton. On 7 October 1918 he
marched out to 3rd Div Sig Coy at Abbeville, France, returning to
London on 12 December 1918. On 1st February 1919 he was
promoted to the rank of Corporal. It appears from his service record
that during 1919 he undertook a course of study with International
Correspondence School and was granted the fees while remaining on
duty. He returned to Australia aboard the transport Ypringa,
disembarking on 1st January 1920, receiving his discharge on 1
February 1920. In recognition of his service he was awarded the 1914-
18 Star, the British War Medal and the Victory Medal. Marr Hilda
May SIMCOCK 1921. Educ Dec 1932, Diploma of Public
Administration, Adelaide University.100 He had previously completed
courses toward the degree of Batchelor of Engineering, passing two
subjects in 1924 and a further two in 1926. Died 1 Aug 1983.

Sp. Hilda May SIMCOCK (1896-1989).
Born 27 May 1896. Died 16 Sep 1989.

1.7.6.2 Doris Mary Adelaide POPE (1895-1983).
Born 17 Sep 1895, Adelaide, South Australia.101 MacDonnell Ward,
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Provost Street. Resid 1921, Wayville, South Australia.102 Occup
1921, Teacher.103 Marr John Donald Allen WILLIAMS 28 May 1921,
Adelaide, South Australia.104 Mitcham Methodist Church. Witnesses
were Eric William Pope and Audrey Florence Ursula Pope. Resid
1925, Wayville, South Australia.105 Joslin Street. Resid 1983,
Westbourne Park, South Austrlia. Resthaven. Died 21 Feb 1983,
Adelaide, South Australia.106 Royal Adelaide Hospital. Cause:
Bronchopneumonia, Perforated Duodenal Ulcer.

Sp. John Donald Allen WILLIAMS (1884-1973), son of
Thomas WILLIAMS (1846-1918) and Margaret
BARRON (1852-1916).
Born 12 Jul 1884, Kapunda, South Australia.107 Kapunda Street. At
the time of his birth his parents were living at Yongala as recorded on
his birth certificate. Occup 1921, Mason.103 Occup Stonemason &
Builder. Resid 1921, Port Pirie, South Australia.102 Occup 1922,
Builder.108 Resid 1922, Port Pirie West, South Australia.108 26
Cockburn Street. Died 3 May 1973, Adelaide, South Australia.109

Resthaven, 30 Sussex Terrace, Hawthorn. Cause: Myocardial
Ischaemia (5 Years), ,Arteriosclerosis.

1.7.6.3 Eric William POPE (1897-1978).
Born 23 Jun 1897. Occup 1921, Draftsman.110 Resid 1921, Crystal
Brook, South Australia.110 Marr Lina WESTON "abt 1930", South
Australia.111 Marr Elinor Mary KEYNES 14 Feb 1946. Died 23 Sep
1978.

Sp. Lina WESTON (1896-1944).
Born 1896. Died 1944, Crystal Brook, South Australia.

Sp. Elinor Mary KEYNES (1902-1991).
Born 6 Jul 1902. Died 26 Aug 1991.

1.7.6.4 Audrey Florence Ursula POPE (1900-1983).
Born 25 Mar 1900, Glenelg, South Australia. Occup 1921, Teacher.112

Resid 1921.110 Marr Keith POLKINGHORNE 30 Apr 1927, South
Australia.113,114 Died 1 Aug 1983.

Sp. Keith POLKINGHORNE (1904-1991), son of Frederick
POLKINGHORNE (1868-1915) and Barbara Ann Baron
MASSON ( - ).
Born 1 Feb 1904, Curramulka, South Australia.115 Occup Teacher.
He became a Superintendant of Technical Education in Siuth
Australia. Died 13 Jun 1991.

1.7.6.5 Donald Edmund POPE (1902-1985).
Born 20 Aug 1902, Glenelg, South Australia. Marr Mary PHILLIPS
1932. Died 5 Apr 1985, Resthaven, Westbourne Park, South
Australia.

Sp. Mary PHILLIPS (1904-1997).
Born 25 Jul 1904, Nackara, South Australia. Died 24 Oct 1997,
Malvern, South Australia.

1.7.6.6 Una Alice POPE (1905-1905).
Born 23 Feb 1905. Died 3 Mar 1905.

1.7.7 Florence Helena Kirby JENNINGS (1869-1958).
Born 11 Apr 1869, Islington.57 Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington St Clement, Finsbury,
London`.57 39 Offord Road. Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.64 59 Offord
Road. Census 5 Apr 1891, Islington, London`.68 59 Offord Road. Occup 5 Apr 1891,
School Mistress, Islington, London`.68 Marr Edwin Frank COLLINS 15 Sep 1894,
Islington, London.116,117 St Luke, West Holloway. Census 31 Mar 1901, Finchley,
Middlesex. 10 Mountfield Road. Census 2 Apr 1911, South Nutfield, Surrey.118

Fernleigh. Died 1958, Worthing, Sussexx.119

Sp. Edwin Frank COLLINS (1867-1955), son of John George COLLINS
(1836?-bef1894) and Frances EVANS (1838?- ).
Born 23 Dec 1867, Islington, Middlesex. Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington St Clement,
Finsbury, London`.120 37 Roman Road. Census 31 Mar 1901, Finchley, Middlesex. 10
Mountfield Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Stock Broker, Finchley, Middlesex. Census 2
Apr 1911, South Nutfield, Surrey.118 Fernleigh. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Stockbroker, South
Nutfield, Surrey.118 Died 1955, Midhurst, Sussex.121

1.7.8 Lilian Clara JENNINGS (1871-1872).
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Born 18 Nov 1871. Died 29 Jul 1872.
1.8 Hamutal JENNINGS (1833-1876).

Born 6 Jul 1833, Birmingham, Warwickshire.1,26,122 Christened 29 Jul 1833, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.122 St Martin. Census 6 Jun 1841, St Thomas, Birmingham.6 Inge Street. Census 30 Mar
1851, St Martin, Birmingham.1 11 Court 6 House, Bromsgrove Street. Listed as Hannah Jennings.
Occup 30 Mar 1851, Warehouse Girl, St Martin, Birmingham.1 Marr John BRAGG 1856, Kings Norton,
Birmingham, Worcestershire.123,124 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham, Warwickshire.125 1, Court 11,
Bromsgrove Street. Census 2 Apr 1871, Aston, Birmingham, Warwickshire.126 109 Lombard Street.
Died 1876, Aston, Warwickshire.127

In the 1841 census her name was recorded as Hamutal. Ian Stewart recorded her name as Haznutal but this
may be a misreading of the parish records. In the 1851 census her name was recorded as Hannah.
Not found in 1861 census.

Sp. John BRAGG123 (1832?-1889).
Born 1832 (cal), Sheldon, Warwickshire.123,128 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham, Warwickshire.125 1,
Court 11, Bromsgrove Street. Occup 7 Apr 1861, Brewer, Birmingham, Warwickshire.125 Census 2 Apr
1871, Aston, Birmingham, Warwickshire.126 109 Lombard Street. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Brewer, Aston,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.126 Census 3 Apr 1881, Aston, Warwickshire.129 53, 1 Hse, Darwin 8 Court.
Occup 3 Apr 1881, Brewer, Aston, Warwickshire.129 Died 1889, Aston, Warwickshire.130

1.8.1 Agnes BRAGG123 (1860?- ).
Born May 1860 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.123,125,131 Census 7 Apr 1861,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.125 1, Court 11, Bromsgrove Street. Census 2 Apr 1871,
Aston, Birmingham, Warwickshire.126 109 Lombard Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Aston,
Warwickshire.129 53, 1 Hse, Darwin 8 Court. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Warehouse Girl,
Aston, Warwickshire.129

1.8.2 Elizabeth BRAGG123 (1863- ).
Born 1863, Birmingham, Warwickshire.123,126,132 Census 2 Apr 1871, Aston,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.126 109 Lombard Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Aston,
Warwickshire.129 53, 1 Hse, Darwin 8 Court. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Warehouse Girl,
Aston, Warwickshire.129 Marr Leonard William Reginald LAW 1884, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.123,133 Census 5 Apr 1891, Birmingham, Warwickshire.134 31 Prescott
Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Birmingham, Warwickshire.135 25 Hingeston Street.
Described as sister of Sarah Partridge, widow aged 30, born in Birmingham. This
relationship has not been confirmed. Census 2 Apr 1911, Aston, Warwickshire.136 19
Lozells Street.
Elizabeth Law and Elizabeth Grace Law may have been twins although not registered
together on the same page of the Births Register. Elizabeth Law and Grace Law have not
been found together - it seems probable that there was only one birth in the Sept quarter
of 1877 and it was registered twice.

Sp. Leonard William Reginald LAW123 (1861?-1950).
Born 1861 (app), Birmingham, Warwickshire.123,137 Census 5 Apr 1891, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.134 31 Prescott Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Brass Worker, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.134 Employer/Employed/Neither Employer nor Employed: Employed.
Census 31 Mar 1901, Birmingham, Warwickshire.135 25 Hingeston Street. In the
household of Sarah Partridge, widow, aged 30, born in Birmingham, where he is
described as Brother-in-Law. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Lamp Maker, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.135 Employer, Worker or Own account: Own Account. Census 2 Apr
1911, Aston, Warwickshire.136 19 Lozells Street. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Brass Worker,
Aston, Warwickshire.136 Industry or service with which worker is connected: Lamp
Work
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 1950,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.138

1.8.2.1 Frederick Leonard LAW123 (1885- ).
Born 1885, Birmingham, Warwickshire.139,140 Census 5 Apr 1891,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.134 31 Prescott Street. Listed as Fred
Law. Census 31 Mar 1901, Birmingham, Warwickshire.135 25
Hingeston Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Ring Maker, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.135 Census 2 Apr 1911, Aston, Warwickshire.136 19
Lozells Street. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Silversmith, Aston,
Warwickshire.136 Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own
Account: Worker.

1.8.2.2 Elizabeth LAW123 (1887- ).
Born 1887, Birmingham, Warwickshire.141,142 Census 5 Apr 1891,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.134 31 Prescott Street. Census 2 Apr
1911, Aston, Warwickshire.136 19 Lozells Street. Occup 2 Apr 1911,
Warehouse Girl, Aston, Warwickshire.136 Industry or service with
which worker is connected: Hook Eye Manuf
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Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Not found in 1901 census.

1.8.2.3 Elizabeth Grace LAW123 (1887- ).
Born 1887, Birmingham, Warwickshire.143,144 Census 31 Mar 1901,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.135 25 Hingeston Street. Listed as Grace
Law.
Not found in 1891 or 1911 census.

1.8.2.4 William John LAW123 (1889-1916).
Born 1889, Birmingham, Warwickshire.123,145 Census 5 Apr 1891,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.134 31 Prescott Street. Census 31 Mar
1901, Birmingham, Warwickshire.135 25 Hingeston Street. Census 2
Apr 1911, Aston, Warwickshire.136 19 Lozells Street. Occup 2 Apr
1911, Brass Worker, Aston, Warwickshire.136 Industry or service with
which worker is connected: Lamp Work
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
War Service frm 1914 to 1916. He served with the Royal
Warwickshire Regiment 2/6th Battalion and saw action in France &
Flanders. Died 19 Jul 1916, France.123,146 Flanders. Cause: Killed in
Action.

1.8.2.5 Doris LAW123 (1891?- ).
Born 1891 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.123,147 Birth registration
not found in BMD Index. Census 31 Mar 1901, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.135 25 Hingeston Street. Census 2 Apr 1911, Aston,
Warwickshire.136 19 Lozells Street. Listed as Doriss Law. Occup 2
Apr 1911, Warehouse Girl, Aston, Warwickshire.136 Industry or
service with which worker is connected: Hook Eye Manuf
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Marr Harold NEALE 1926, Birmingham, Warwickshire.148

Sp. Harold NEALE ( - ).
1.8.2.6 Tom Reginald LAW123 (1893-1978?).

Born 26 Aug 1893, Birmingham, Warwickshire.149,150,151 Census 31
Mar 1901, Birmingham, Warwickshire.135 25 Hingeston Street.
Census 2 Apr 1911, Aston, Warwickshire.136 19 Lozells Street.
Occup 2 Apr 1911, Butcher, Aston, Warwickshire.136 Whether
Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Marr Edith
M YOUNG 1916, Aston, Warwickshire.152 Died 1978 (app), Poole,
Dorset.153

Sp. Edith M YOUNG ( - ).
1.8.2.7 Horace Sterling LAW123 (1897?-1967?).

Born 1897 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.147,154,155 Birth
registration not found in BMD Index. Census 31 Mar 1901,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.135 25 Hingeston Street. Census 2 Apr
1911, Aston, Warwickshire.136 19 Lozells Street. Marr Rose K
HARTSHORN 1930, Birmingham, Warwickshire.156 Died 1967
(app), Bournemouth, Hampshire.157

Sp. Rose K HARTSHORN ( - ).
1.8.3 Arthur BRAGG123 (1865-1920).

Born 1865, Birmingham, Warwickshire.123,126,158 Census 2 Apr 1871, Aston,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.126 109 Lombard Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Sutton
Coldfield, Warwickshire.159 The Coldfield. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Servant, Sutton
Coldfield, Warwickshire.159 Census 31 Mar 1901, Yardley (Worcs), Sparkhill,
Warwickshire.160 2 Poplar Road Oakfield Terrace. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Labourer,
Yardley (Worcs), Sparkhill, Warwickshire.160 Employer, Worker or Own account: Own
account. Census 2 Apr 1911, Austerlands near Oldham, Yorkshire (West Riding).161

Lower Thorpes. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Cow Man, Austerlands near Oldham, Yorkshire
(West Riding).161 Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Died 1920, Birmingham, Warwickshire.162

Sp. Ellen Harriet (BRAGG) (1857?-1904).
Born 1857 (cal), Canterbury, Kent.160 Census 31 Mar 1901, Yardley (Worcs), Sparkhill,
Warwickshire.160 2 Poplar Road Oakfield Terrace. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Laundress,
Yardley (Worcs), Sparkhill, Warwickshire.160 Employer, Worker or Own account:
Worker
If working at home?: At Home. Died 1904, Solihull, Warwickshire (now West
Midlands).163

1.8.4 Ellen BRAGG123 (1868- ).
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Born 1868, Birmingham, Warwickshire.123,126,164 Census 2 Apr 1871, Aston,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.126 109 Lombard Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Sutton
Coldfield, Warwickshire.165 Holland Street. Occup 3 Apr 1881, General Servant, Sutton
Coldfield, Warwickshire.165 Marr William Henry TOVEY 1890, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.166 Census 5 Apr 1891, Birmingham, Warwickshire.167 Back 75, 2 Snow
Hill. Occup 5 Apr 1891, General Servant, Birmingham, Warwickshire.168

Employer/Employed/Neither Employer nor Employed: <Not Recorded>. Census 31 Mar
1901, Aston, Warwickshire.169 9, 9 Court House, Arthur Street. Census 2 Apr 1911,
Sparkbrook, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 13 White Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911,
Charwoman, Sparkbrook, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 Whether Employer, Worker or
Working on Own Account: Worker.

Sp. William Henry TOVEY (1864-1937).
Born 1864, Birmingham, Warwickshire.169,171 Census 5 Apr 1891, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.167 Back 75, 2 Snow Hill. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Bicycle Filer, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.167 Employer/Employed/Neither Employer nor Employed: <Not
Recorded>. Census 31 Mar 1901, Aston, Warwickshire.169 9, 9 Court House, Arthur
Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Bicycle Filer, Aston, Warwickshire.169 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Sparkbrook, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 13 White Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Gun
Trade Filer, Sparkbrook, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 Whether Employer, Worker or
Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 1937, Birmingham, Warwickshire.172 Age at
death does not agree with established year of birth but is consistent with his age as
recorded in the 1911 census.

1.8.4.1 Eveline TOVEY (1891-aft1891).
Born Feb 1891, Birmingham, Warwickshire.167,173 Census 5 Apr
1891, Birmingham, Warwickshire.167 Back 75, 2 Snow Hill. Died aft
5 Apr 1891, Birmingham, Warwickshire.174

1.8.4.2 Ellen Kezia TOVEY (1892-1934).
Born 1892, Birmingham, Warwickshire.169,175 Census 31 Mar 1901,
Aston, Warwickshire.169 9, 9 Court House, Arthur Street. Census 2
Apr 1911, Sparkbrook, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 13 White
Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Press Work, Sparkbrook, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.170 Industry or service with which worker is connected:
Plate Goods
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Marr Thomas A TROW 1917, Aston, Warwickshire.176 Died 1934,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.177

Sp. Thomas A TROW ( - ).
1.8.4.3 Elsie TOVEY (1894- ).

Born 1894, Birmingham, Warwickshire.169,178 Census 31 Mar 1901,
Aston, Warwickshire.169 9, 9 Court House, Arthur Street. Census 2
Apr 1911, Sparkbrook, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 13 White
Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Warehouse Wrapper Up, Sparkbrook,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 Industry or service with which worker
is connected: Tinplate Goods
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Marr Richard E JONES 1920, Birmingham, Warwickshire.179

The BMD Index includes numerous entries for the death of Elsie Jones
born in 1894.

Sp. Richard E JONES ( - ).
1.8.4.4 Emily TOVEY (1895-1971?).

Born 13 Dec 1895, Birmingham, Warwickshire.169,180,181 Census 31
Mar 1901, Aston, Warwickshire.169 9, 9 Court House, Arthur Street.
Census 2 Apr 1911, Sparkbrook, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 13
White Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Box Maker, Sparkbrook,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 Industry or service with which worker
is connected: Cardboard
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Marr Joseph ROBINSON 1917 (app), Aston, Warwickshire.182 Died
1971 (app), Birmingham, Warwickshire.183

Sp. Joseph ROBINSON ( - ).
1.8.4.5 Henry TOVEY (1896?-1956).

Born 1896 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.169,184 Census 31 Mar
1901, Aston, Warwickshire.169 9, 9 Court House, Arthur Street.
Census 2 Apr 1911, Sparkbrook, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 13
White Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Gun Trade Cleaner, Sparkbrook,
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Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 Whether Employer, Worker or
Working on Own Account: Worker. Marr Florence HODGKISS 1917,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.185 Died 1956, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.186

Sp. Florence HODGKISS ( - ).
1.8.4.6 Lily TOVEY (1901- ).

Born 1901, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170,187 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Sparkbrook, Birmingham, Warwickshire.170 13 White Road. Marr
Thomas FARLEY 1928, Birmingham, Warwickshire.188

Sp. Thomas FARLEY ( - ).
1.8.5 Willie BRAGG123 (1870?- ).

Born Aug 1870 (cal), Aston, Warwickshire.123,126,189 Census 2 Apr 1871, Aston,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.126 109 Lombard Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Aston,
Warwickshire.129 53, 1 Hse, Darwin 8 Court. Recorded as William Law. Marr Letitia
TALBOT 1890 (app), Birmingham, Warwickshire.190 Census 2 Apr 1911, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.191 148 Salop Place Darwin Street. Listed as William Bragg. Occup 2
Apr 1911, Railway Messenger, Birmingham, Warwickshire.191 Industry or service with
which worker is connected: Mid. Rly Coy
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Not found in 1891 or 1901 census.

Sp. Letitia TALBOT (1856- ).
Born 1856, Birmingham, Warwickshire.191,192 Census 2 Apr 1911, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.191 148 Salop Place Darwin Street.

1.8.5.1 Ernest BRAGG (1890-1967).
Born 1890, Birmingham, Warwickshire.191,193 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.191 148 Salop Place Darwin Street.
Occup 2 Apr 1911, Brass Castor Labourer, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.191 Marr Harriet NICHOLLS 1913, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.194 Died 1967, Southend on Sea, Essex.195

Sp. Harriet NICHOLLS ( - ).
1.8.5.2 Harry BRAGG (1895-1968).

Born 1895, Birmingham, Warwickshire.191,196 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.191 148 Salop Place Darwin Street.
Occup 2 Apr 1911, Plumber Labourer, Birmingham, Warwickshire.191

Marr Florence E LUCKMAN 1920 (app), Aston, Warwickshire.197

Died 1968, Birmingham, Warwickshire.198

Sp. Florence E LUCKMAN ( - ).
1.8.5.3 Letitia BRAGG (1897-1993).

Born 15 Nov 1897, Birmingham, Warwickshire.191,199,200 Census 2
Apr 1911, Birmingham, Warwickshire.191 148 Salop Place Darwin
Street. Died Dec 1993, Birmingham, Warwickshire.201
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125. "Census return".  RG9/2134; Folio 71; Page 27.  Cit. Date: 7 April 1861.
126. Ibid.  RG10/3135; Folio 19; Page 31.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
127. "BMD Index".  Aston, Vol 6d; page 183.  Cit. Date: Q3 1876.
128. "Census return".  RG9/2134; Folio 71; Page 27.
129. Ibid.  RG11/3014; Folio 33; Page 15.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
130. "BMD Index".  Aston, Vol 6d; page 170.  Cit. Date: Q4 1889.
131. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 74.  Cit. Date: Q2 1860.
132. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 64.  Cit. Date: Q2 1863.
133. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 148.  Cit. Date: Q3 1884.
134. "Census return".  RG12/2397; Folio 74; Page 3.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
135. Ibid.  RG13/2848; Folio 48; Page 33.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
136. Ibid.  RG14/18275 RD385 SD4 ED6 SN10.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
137. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 150.  Cit. Date: Q1 1861.
138. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 9c; page 22.  Cit. Date: Q4 1950.
139. "Ancestry.com".  Family Tree owned by melvpack.

Listed as Frederick Law b. 1886
140. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 132.  Cit. Date: Q3 1885.
141. "Ancestry.com".  Family Tree owned by melvpack.

Birth year listed as 1888
142. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 179.  Cit. Date: Q3 1887.
143. "Ancestry.com".  Family Tree owned by melvpack.

Listed as Grace Law b. 1888
144. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 170.  Cit. Date: Q3 1887.

It appears that  Elizabeth Law and Elizabeth Grace Law may have been twins although not registered
together on the same page of the Births Register.

145. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 176.  Cit. Date: Q2 1889.
146. "UK Soldiers Died in th Great War 1914-1918".  Cit. Date: 19 July 1916.
147. "Census return".  RG13/2848; Folio 48; Page 33.
148. "BMD Index".  Birmingham South, Vol 6d; page 203.  Cit. Date: Q4 1926.
149. "Ancestry.com".  Family Tree owned by melvpack.

recorded as Tom Law b. 1894
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150. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 151.  Cit. Date: Q4 1893.
151. Ibid.  Poole, Vol 23; page 0653.  Cit. Date: Q1 1978.

Birth date recorded at death.
152. Ibid.  Aston, Vol6d; page 811.  Cit. Date: Q4 1916.
153. Ibid.  Poole, Vol 23; page 0653.  Cit. Date: Q1 1978.
154. "Ancestry.com".  Family Tree owned by melvpack.

Birth year indicated as 1893
155. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 172.  Cit. Date: Q3 1897.
156. Ibid.  Birmingham North, Vol 6d; page 1116.  Cit. Date: Q2 1930.
157. Ibid.  Bournemouth, Vol 6b; page 135.  Cit. Date: Q1 1967.
158. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 66.  Cit. Date: Q3 1865.
159. "Census return".  RG11/3050; Folio 52; Page 34.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
160. Ibid.  RG13/2924; Folio 79; Page 41.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
161. Ibid.  RG14/26177 RD494 SD1 ED3 SN161.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
162. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 331.  Cit. Date: Q2 1920.
163. Ibid.  Solihull, Vol 6d; page 354.  Cit. Date: Q2 1904.
164. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 98.  Cit. Date: Q2 1868.
165. "Census return".  RG11/3051; Folio 25; Page 44.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
166. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 214.  Cit. Date: Q2 1890.
167. "Census return".  RG12/2392; Folio 111; Page 1.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
168. Ibid.  RG12/2392; Folio 111; Page 1.
169. Ibid.  RG13/2860; Foliom158; Page 17.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
170. Ibid.  RG14/18223 RD385 SD2 ED34 SN158.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
171. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 71.  Cit. Date: Q4 1864.
172. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 546.  Cit. Date: Q4 1937.
173. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 134.  Cit. Date: Q2 1891.
174. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 95.  Cit. Date: Q2 1891.
175. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 258.  Cit. Date: Q3 1892.
176. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 800.  Cit. Date: Q4 1917.
177. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 465.  Cit. Date: Q3 1934.
178. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 211.  Cit. Date: Q3 1894.
179. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 913.  Cit. Date: Q3 1920.
180. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 218.  Cit. Date: Q1 1896.
181. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 9c; page 538.  Cit. Date: Q1 1971.

Birth date recorded at death.
182. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 623.  Cit. Date: Q1 1917.
183. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 9c; page 538.  Cit. Date: Q1 1971.
184. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 277.  Cit. Date: Q1 1897.
185. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 475.  Cit. Date: Q4 1917.
186. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 9c; page 417.  Cit. Date: Q3 1956.
187. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 250z.  Cit. Date: Q3 1901.
188. Ibid.  Birmingham South, Vol 6d; page 214.  Cit. Date: Q2 1928.
189. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 241.  Cit. Date: Q3 1870.
190. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 17.  Cit. Date: Q1 1890.

Indexed as William Bragg
191. "Census return".  RG14/18156 RD385 SD1  ED9 SN85.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
192. "BMD Index".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 174.  Cit. Date: Q4 1856.

Registered as Female (unnamed) Talbot
193. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 196.  Cit. Date: Q4 1890.
194. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 540.  Cit. Date: Q3 1913.
195. Ibid.  Southend on Sea, Vol 4a; page 979.  Cit. Date: Q1 1967.
196. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 244.  Cit. Date: Q3 1895.
197. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 588.  Cit. Date: Q1 1920.
198. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 9c; page 681.  Cit. Date: Q4 1968.
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199. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 283.  Cit. Date: Q4 1897.
200. Ibid.  Birmingham, Register 44A, Dist & Subdist 0611J, Entry 232.  Cit. Date: December 1993.

Birth date recorded at death.
201. Ibid.  Birmingham, Register 44A, Dist & Subdist 0611J, Entry 232.  Cit. Date: December 1993.
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